ADDENDUM
to
AFP-300/AFP-400, AFC-600 & NFS-640
for
Factory Mutual Applications
12 Clintonville Rd.
Northford, CT 06472
(203) 484-7161

2. Connect REL-2.2K end of line device as shown in.
3. For a list of FM-approved releasing solenoids, refer to “FM Approved Releasing Devices”.
4. Circuit must be programmed for Type Code “REL CKT ULC”.
Typical connections:
Figure 1  Releasing Device to a Main Power Supply
B+ B– A+ A–
+
_
TB7–TB10 – NAC/Releasing
B+ NAC/Releasing output (source)
B– NAC/Releasing output (source)
A+ Class A (return)
A– Class A (return)
Each circuit is power-limited and supervised.
REL - 2.2K
FM Approved 24 VDC
releasing device
re
lc
on
n-
na
c.
cd
r
BrownRed
AFP-300/AFP-400, AFC-600, & NFS-640 FM Supplement PN 50746:D  03/18/02 3
Section 2 – Hardware Requirements
Connecting a Releasing Device to an ICM-4/ICE-4 Module
When connecting a releasing device to an ICM-4 or ICE-4 module, note the following:
5. All releasing circuit wiring is supervised for opens, shorts and ground faults.
6. Connect REL-4.7K end of line device as shown in.
7. For a list of FM-approved releasing solenoids, refer to  “FM Approved Releasing Devices”.
8. Circuit must be programmed for Type Code “REL CKT ULC”.
Typical Connections
Figure 2  Releasing Device to an ICM-4/ICE-4 Module
Connecting a Releasing Device to a CMX-2 or FCM-1 Module
You can use either module for releasing circuits. Each module can control 1 A of current. Make
sure to keep total system current within the limits of the power supply. You can power the modules
from the MPS-400, MPS-6 or any FM Approved 24 VDC power-limited power supply for Fire
Protective Signaling. For more information, refer to the Notifier Compatibility Document (15378).
When connecting a releasing device to an FCM-1 or CMX-2 Module, note the following:
1. All releasing circuit wiring is supervised for opens, shorts and ground faults.
2. Connect REL-47K end of line device as shown in.
3. For a list of FM-approved releasing solenoids, refer to  “FM Approved Releasing Devices”.
4. Circuit must be programmed for Type Code “REL CKT ULC”.
Typical Connections
Figure 3  24 VDC Releasing Device to a Control Module
+
_
IC
-r
el
ea
si
ng
.c
dr
BrownRed
REL-4.7K
Each circuit is power-limited and supervised.
FM Approved 24 VDC
releasing device
9
8
7
6
5
1
2
3
4
-
+
-
+
+
-
-
+
24 VDC Power
from MPS-6
TB2
SLC to CPU
TB5
Power Supervision Relay
 A77-716B
R
el
co
nn
-c
m
x.
cd
r
N.C. Supervision
Relay Contact
FM Approved 24 VDC
releasing device
REL-47K
BrownRed
+
–
+
–
CMX-2 or FCM-1
4 AFP-300/AFP-400, AFC-600, & NFS-640 FM Supplement PN 50746:D  03/18/02
Section 2 – Hardware Requirements
Releasing Circuits
Releasing Circuits Using Clip or FlashScan Monitor and Control Modules
Figure 4  Releasing Circuit with CLIP or FlashScan Modules
47K, 1/2W
ELR (UL listed)
ELR model R-47K
47K, 1/2W